allocation included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

 •  The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

•  OPKO’s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K

for the year ended December 31, 2014 and OPKO’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended
March 31, 2015; and

•  Bio-Reference’s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on Form

10-K for the year ended October 31, 2014 and Bio-Reference’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period
ended January 31, 2015.

28

Table of Contents

OPKO Health, Inc. and subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2015
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

OPKO Health,
Inc. as of

March 31,
2015

Bio-Reference
Laboratories,

Inc. as of
January 31,

2015
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 348,192   $ 22,240   $ —   $ 370,432
Accounts receivable, net   19,064   268,720   —   287,784
Inventories, net   18,324   22,511   —   40,835
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,445   47,877   —   56,322

Total current assets   394,025   361,348   —   755,373
Property, plant and equipment, and investment properties, net   15,120   65,642   —   80,762
Intangible assets, net   59,432   13,925   258,075   4(d)   331,432
In-process research and development   793,000   —   —   793,000
Goodwill   223,219   35,185   811,170   4(e)   1,069,574
Investments, net   22,380   5,267   —   27,647
Other assets   5,073   6,776   95,600   4(f)   107,449

Total assets  $ 1,512,249   $ 488,143   $ 1,164,845   $ 3,165,237
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 10,472   $ 68,030   $ —   $ 78,502
Accrued expenses   158,763   38,996   —   197,759
Current portion of lines of credit and notes payable   13,603   40,530   —   54,133

Total current liabilities   182,838   147,556   —   330,394
2033 Senior Notes, net of discount and estimated fair value of embedded

derivatives   106,673   —   —   106,673
Other long-term liabilities, principally deferred revenue and deferred tax

liabilities   410,165   14,769   108,800   4(g)   533,734
Total long-term liabilities   516,838   14,769   108,800   640,407

Total liabilities   699,676   162,325   108,800   970,801
Equity:

Common Stock—$0.01 par value, 750,000,000 shares authorized;
459,314,572 shares issued at March 31, 2015   4,593   277   491   4(h)(i)   5,361

Treasury Stock—1,245,367 shares at March 31, 2015   (4,051)   —   —   (4,051)
Additional paid-in capital   1,628,818   40,262   1,245,233   4(h)(i)   2,914,313
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (17,503)   —   —   (17,503)
Accumulated deficit   (791,955)   285,279   (189,679)   4(f)(i)   (696,355)

Total shareholders’ equity attributable to company   819,902   325,818   1,056,045   2,201,765
Non-controlling interests   (7,329)   —   —   (7,329)

Total shareholders’ equity   812,573   325,818   1,056,045   2,194,436
Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,512,249   $ 488,143   $ 1,164,845   $ 3,165,237

29

Table of Contents

OPKO Health, Inc. and subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2015
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

OPKO Health,
Inc. three

months ended
March 31, 2015

Bio-Reference
Laboratories,

Inc. three
months ended

January 31,
2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Products  $ 15,486   $ —   $ —   $ 15,486
Revenue from services   2,069   208,833   —   210,902
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property   12,529   —   —   12,529

Total revenues   30,084   208,833   —   238,917

Costs and expenses:
Costs of revenue   10,320   119,078   —   129,398
Selling, general and administrative   17,446   77,827   —   95,273
Research and development   25,503   —   —   25,503
Contingent consideration   5,175   —   —   5,175
Other operating expenses, principally

amortization of intangible assets   2,665   —   3,226   4(a)   5,891
Grant repayment   25,889   —   —   25,889

Total costs and expenses   86,998   196,905   3,226   287,129

Operating loss   (56,914)   11,928   (3,226)   (48,212)
Other income and (expense), net:

Interest income   8   22   —   30
Interest expense   (2,565)   (560)   —   (3,125)

Fair value changes of derivative instruments, net   (49,788)   —   —   (49,788)
Other income (expense), net   (1,508)   114   —   (1,394)

Other income and (expense), net   (53,853)   (424)   —   (54,277)

Loss before income taxes and investment losses   (110,767)   11,504   (3,226)   (102,489)
Income tax (provision) benefit   (5,509)   (4,871)   3,731   4(b)   (6,649)

Loss before investment losses   (116,276)   6,633   505   (109,138)
Loss from investments in investees   (1,761)   —   —   (1,761)

Net loss   (118,037)   6,633   505   (110,899)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interests   (925)   —   —   (925)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (117,112)  $ 6,633   505   $ (109,974)

Loss per share, basic and diluted:

Net loss per share  $ (0.26)  $ 0.24   $ (0.21)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted   446,480,884   27,740,309   49,097,375   4(c)   523,318,568

30

Table of Contents

OPKO Health, Inc. and subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

OPKO Health,
Inc. year ended
December 31,

2014

Bio-Reference
Laboratories,

Inc. year
ended

October 31,
2014

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Products  $ 76,983   $ —   $ —   $ 76,983
Revenue from services   8,666   832,282   —   840,948
Revenue from transfer of intellectual property   5,476   —   —   5,476

Total revenues   91,125   832,282   —   923,407

Costs and expenses:
Costs of revenue   48,009   462,283   —   510,292
Selling, general and administrative   57,940   286,574   —   344,514
Research and development   83,571   —   —   83,571
In-process research and development   12,055   —   —   12,055
Contingent consideration   24,446   —   —   24,446
Other operating expenses, principally

amortization of intangible assets   10,919   —   12,904   4(a)   23,823

Total costs and expenses   236,940   748,857   12,904   998,701

Operating loss   (145,815)   83,425   (12,904)   (75,294)
Other income and (expense), net:

Interest income   771   71   —   842
Interest expense   (12,263)   (2,446)   —   (14,709)
Fair value changes of derivative instruments,

net   (10,632)   —   —   (10,632)
Other income (expense), net   (3,088)   (83)   —   (3,171)

Other income and (expense), net   (25,212)   (2,458)   —   (27,670)

Loss before income taxes and investment losses   (171,027)   80,967   (12,904)   (102,964)
Income tax (provision) benefit   (24)   (34,209)   33,432   4(b)   (801)

Loss before investment losses   (171,051)   46,758   20,528   (103,765)
Loss from investments in investees   (3,587)   —   —   (3,587)

Net loss   (174,638)   46,758   20,528   (107,352)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interests   (2,972)   —   —   (2,972)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (171,666)  $ 46,758   20,528   $ (104,380)

Loss per share, basic and diluted:
Net loss per share  $ (0.41)  $ 1.69   $ (0.21)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted   422,014,039   27,716,608   49,121,076   4(c)   498,851,723

31

Table of Contents

1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On June 3, 2015, OPKO entered into the merger agreement, under the terms of which Bio-Reference shareholders as of the
effective time will have the right to receive 2.75 shares of OPKO common stock for each share of Bio-Reference common stock,
which we refer to as the exchange ratio.